

No. 21-1326

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* TRACY SCHUTTE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU INC., *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
SENATOR CHARLES E. GRASSLEY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL J. RONICKHER
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW,
Suite 1300N
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 204-3500

NOAH BRECKER-REDD
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
335 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 350-2700

ERIC R. HAVIAN
Counsel of Record
ARI YAMPOLSKY
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
150 California Street,
Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 639-4001
ehavian@
constantinecannon.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Senator Charles E. Grassley

312394



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The <i>SuperValu</i> majority distorted Congress’s straightforward and comprehensive statutory text in favor of a narrow and implausible alternative.....	3
B. The majority created its new scienter test from whole cloth.....	11
C. The majority improperly reasoned that Congress intended the separate categories of scienter as subsets of one another.	15
D. Courts have a history of judicial activism that has erected improper barriers to the FCA.....	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	18
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	8
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr,</i> 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.,</i> 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Schindler Elevator Corporation v. United States ex rel. Kirk,</i> 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America,</i> 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.,</i> 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Advanced Sciences, Inc.,</i> 99 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc., 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)</i>	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp., 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	20
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc., 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	22
<i>United States ex rel. Matthews v. Bank of Farmington, 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999)</i>	19
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc., --- F.4th ---, No. 20-3425, 2022 WL 1012256 (7th Cir. Apr. 5, 2022)</i>	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. Supervalu Inc., 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC, 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022), reh’g en banc granted, No. 20-2330, 2022 WL 1467710 (4th Cir. May 10, 2022)</i>	15
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co., 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)</i>	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Caminos</i> , 770 F.2d 361 (3d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. de Francisco–Lopez</i> , 939 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Kershman</i> , 555 F.2d 198 (8th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	3
<i>United States v. New York Med. Coll.</i> , 252 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce</i> , 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Ramos–Atondo</i> , 732 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Ricard</i> , 922 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	19, 20

Statutes and Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 287	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)	2, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (1986)	17, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (1986)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	20, 21
H. Rep. 99-660 (1986)	3, 8
Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153	1
Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	1
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 526	12
